

No. 22-1219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RELENTLESS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER STATE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICES ANDREW W.
GOULD, MARK D. MARTIN, BURLEY B.
MITCHELL, WILLIAM L. WALLER, JR.,
KURTIS T. WILDER; FORMER ARIZONA
COURT OF APPEALS JUDGE PHILIP L.
HALL; AND AMERICAN COMMITMENT
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Kenneth C. Daines
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
kdaines@holtzmanvogel.com

DREW C. ENSIGN
Counsel of Record
Brennan Bowen
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
BARAN TORCHINSKY &
JOSEFIAK PLLC
2575 East Camelback Rd.,
Suite 860
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 388-1262
densign@holtzmanvogel.com
bbowen@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Recent Trend in State Courts Away from Broad Agency Deference Demonstrates That Alternatives Are Both Workable and Preferable.	7
II. Consistent with Amici’s Experience in Their Respective State Courts, Overruling <i>Chevron</i> Will Help Restore the Judiciary’s Proper Constitutional Role.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	3
<i>Boyer–Campbell Co. v. Fry</i> , 271 Mich. 282, 260 N.W. 165 (1935)	11
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)..	7, 18
<i>Grass Lake Imp. Bd. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 316 Mich. App. 356, 891 N.W. 2d. 884 (2016)	12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016),.....	13
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949)	19
<i>HWCC-Tunica, Inc. v. Miss. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 296 So. 3d 668 (Miss. 2020)	14
<i>In re Appeal of North Carolina Sav. & Loan League</i> , 302 N.C. 458 (1981).	15
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 482 Mich. 90, 754 N.W.2d 259 (2008)	11
<i>King v. Miss. Military Dep’t</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 5, 12, 16, 17
<i>Miss. Methodist Hosp. & Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid</i> , 319 So. 3d 1049 (Miss. 2021) ...	14
<i>Miss. State and School Emp. Life and Health Plan v. KCC, Inc.</i> , 108 So. 3d 932 (Miss. 2013)	13

Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 21

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) ... 6

Roberts v. State, 512 P.3d 1007 (Ariz. 2022)..... 10

Saguaro Healing LLC v. State, 470 P.3d 636 (Ariz. 2020) 10

Silver v. Pueblo Del Sol Water Co., 423 P.3d 348 (Ariz. 2018)..... 10

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-910(F)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. White, *Learning from Laboratories of Liberty*, 46 Harvard J. Law & Public Policy 303 (2023)..... 4

C. Green, *Deconstructing the Administrative State: Chevron Debates and the Transformation of Constitutional Politics*, 101 Boston Univ. L. Rev. 619, 703 (2021) 4

C. Sunstein, *Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)..... 19

D. Ortner, *The End of Deference: How States Are Leading a (Sometimes Quiet) Revolution Against Administrative Deference Doctrines* (March 11, 2020) 8, 9

Ernest A. Young, *Executive Preemption*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869, 889 (2008) 19

I. Millhiser, *A new Supreme Court case seeks to make the nine justices even more powerful*, Vox (May 2, 2023) 4

J. Sutton, *Who Decides? States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation* 184 (2021)..... 4

The Federalist No. 10 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	18
The Federalist No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	17
The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton).	17, 20
The Federalist No. 80 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	18
<i>What Happens if the Supreme Court Ends “Chevron Deference”?</i> NRDC (June 21, 2023)	4, 5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Miss. Const. art. 1, § 2	13
U.S. Const. art I. §1.	20
U.S. Const. Art. III § 1	7
